IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

AN ORDINANCE appropriating \$18,190.00 from the undesignated fund balance of the 2013 Special Road and Bridge Fund in acceptance of insurance proceeds for the repair of vehicles for use by the Sheriff's Office.

ORDINANCE NO. 4527, May 6, 2013

INTRODUCED BY James D. Tindall, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the County has received payments from MOPERM and Farmers Insurance representing repair costs of two Sheriff's Office vehicles damaged as a result of two separate motor vehicle incidents occurring on March 3, 2013, and February 1, 2013; and,

WHEREAS, an appropriation is necessary to place the restitution payment in the proper spending account so that the funds may be used to repair the vehicle; now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following appropriation from the undesignated fund balance of the 2013 Special Road and Bridge Fund be and hereby is made:

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION	CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION	<u>FROM</u>	<u>TO</u>
Special Road & Bridge Fund Family Court			
004-9999	47040 - Increase Revenues	\$18,190	
004-2810 004-2810	Undesignated Fund Balance Undesignated Fund Balance	\$18,190	\$18,190
004-4201	56530 – Maint & Repair Auto Eq	uipment	\$18,190

Effective Date: This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its signature by the County Executive.

APPROVED AS TO FOR	RM:		01	1./
Jus D. H	Zen	W-,	Steples 1	Chy
Chief Deputy County Cou	inselor	County C	ounselor	
I hereby certify the May 6, 2013, was duly p Legislature. The votes the	at the attached Ordin passed on pereon were as follow	46	nance No. 452 , 2013 by the	27 introduced of Jackson Count
Yeas9_		Nays	0	
Abstaining		Absent	0	
This Ordinance is hereby	transmitted to the Co	ounty Execu	utive for his sig	nature.
5.6.13		Har	ußpu	io
Date		Mary Jo S	pine, Clerk of	Legislature
I hereby approve the attac	ched Ordinance No.	.4527	1.7	Q
5-6-13				
Date		Michael D	. Sanders, Cou	unty Executive
Funds sufficient for this ap	opropriation are avail	lable from th	ne source indic	ated below.
ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE:	004 2810 Special Road & Bri	_		
NOT TO EXCEED:	Undesignated Fund \$18,190.00	a Balance		
May 2, 2013	· (Director of		Purchasing

REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Completed by County Counselor's Office: Ross/Ord No.: 4527

Sponsor(s):
Date:

James D. Tindall

May 6, 2013

SUBJECT	Action Requested Resolution Ordinance Project/Title: Transfer of Insurance Settlement for 2011	Patrol Vehicle to Line Iten	n Auto Equipment	
BUDGET INFORMATION To be completed By Requesting Department and Finance	Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year: Amount previously authorized this fiscal year: Total amount authorized after this legislative action: Amount budgeted for this item * (including transfers): Source of funding (name of fund) and account code number; FROM: Undesignated fund balance #004-2810 To: Road and Bridge Fund 004-4201-56530 Auto Equipment * If account includes additional funds for other expenses, total budgete OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION: No budget impact (no fiscal note required) Prior Year Budget (if applicable): Prior Year Actual Amount Spent (if applicable):	\$17,125.36 \$0 \$17,125.36 \$0 \$17,125.36 \$17,125.36 \$d in the account is: \$		
PRIOR LEGISLATION	Prior ordinances and (date): Prior resolutions and (date): None			
CONTACT INFORMATION REQUEST SUMMARY	RLA drafted by (name, title, & phone): Capt. R. Richberg, Commander, 524-4302 Request \$17,125.36 be transfer from undesignated fund balance 004-2810 to Line Item 004-4201-56530 for damage to a 2011 Dodge charger Sheriff's Vehicle VIN #2B3KA43T49H628026. Funds received from Missouri Public Entity Rick Management Fund (MOPERM), for the damage of a Sheriff's Office vehicle that was stolen and damaged in a motor vehicle crash on 03/22/13. MOPERM paid the cost of the loss with Check #9585 dated 04/16/13 for \$17,125.36. Please appropriate \$17,125.36 into the following account 004-4201-56530			
ATTACHMENTS	☐ Tax Clearance Completed (Purchasing & Departmer☐ Business License Verified (Purchasing & Departmer☐ Chapter 6 Compliance - Affirmative Action/Prevaili	nt)	's Office)	

REVIEW	Department Director:	Date:
	Finance (Budget Approval): If applicable X Worth A Ball	Date: 4-30 - 13
	Division Manager:	 Date: 5/1//3
	County Counselor's Office:	Date:

Fiscal Information (to be verified by Budget Office in Finance Department)

Funds for this w	ere encumbered f	rom the	Fund in
is chargeable an	d there is a cash b	cumbered to the credit of the appropi alance otherwise unencumbered in the ient to provide for the obligation here	e treasury to the credit of the fund from whic
Funds sufficient	for this expenditu	re will be/were appropriated by Ordi	nance #
	_		
Funds sufficient	for this appropria	tion are available from the source inc	icated helow
		tion are available from the source inc	<u> </u>
Account Numb		Account Title:	Amount Not to Exceed:
			<u> </u>
Account Numb		Account Title: Road and Bridge Fund	Amount Not to Exceed:

REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Completed by County Counselor's Office: RES/Ord No.: 4527

Sponsor(s):

James D. Tindall

Date:

May 6, 2013

Action Requested Resolution Ordinance Project/Fitle: Transfer of Insurance Settlement for 2009	Patrol Vehicle to Line Iten	a Auto Equipment	
1 Toject/Thic. Transier of insurance Settlement for 2007	t and vehicle to Line hen	Truto Equipment	
OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION: No budget impact (no fiscal note required) Prior Year Budget (if applicable):	\$1,064.95 \$0 \$1,064.95 \$0 \$1,064.95 \$1,064.95 d in the account is: \$		
Prior Year Actual Amount Spent (if applicable):			
Prior ordinances and (date): Prior resolutions and (date): None			
RLA drafted by (name, title, & phone): Capt. R. Richberg	g, Commander, 524-4302	····	
Request \$1,064.95 be transfer from undesignated fund balance 004-2810 to Line Item 004-4201-56530 to repair damage to a 2009 Dodge Charger Sheriff's Vehicle VIN #2B3KA43T59H628021. Funds received from FARMERS INSURANCE, for the repair of a Sheriff's Office vehicle that was damaged in a motor vehicle crash on 02/01/13 the owner of the vehicle paid restitution through FARMERS INSURANCE Check #1387135581 dated 04/15/13 for \$1,064.95. Please appropriate \$1,064.95 into the following account 004-4201-56530			
Business License Verified (Purchasing & Departmen	t)	s Office)	
	Resolution Ordinance Project/Title: Transfer of Insurance Settlement for 2009 Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year: Amount previously authorized after this legislative action: Amount budgeted for this item * (including transfers): Source of funding (name of fund) and account code number; FROM: Undesignated fund balance #004-2810 To: Road and Bridge Fund 004-4201-56530 Auto Equipment * If account includes additional funds for other expenses, total budgete OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION: No budget impact (no fiscal note required) Prior Year Budget (if applicable): Prior Year Actual Amount Spent (if applicable): Prior ordinances and (date): Prior resolutions and (date): None RLA drafted by (name, title, & phone): Capt. R. Richber, Request \$1,064.95 be transfer from undesignated fund badamage to a 2009 Dodge Charger Sheriff's Vehicle VIN Funds received from FARMERS INSURANCE, for the motor vehicle crash on 02/01/13 the owner of the vehicle Check #1387135581 dated 04/15/13 for \$1,064.95. Please appropriate \$1,064.95 into the following account (applicable): Tax Clearance Completed (Purchasing & Departmen Business License Verified (Purchasing & Departmen Business License Verified (Purchasing & Departmen	Resolution Ordinance Project/Title: Transfer of Insurance Settlement for 2009 Patrol Vehicle to Line Iten Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year: \$1,064.95 Amount previously authorized this fiscal year: \$0 Total amount authorized after this legislative action: \$1,064.95 Amount budgeted for this item * (including transfers): Source of funding (name of fund) and account code number; FROM: Undesignated fund balance #004-2810 \$1,064.95 To: Road and Bridge Fund 004-4201-56530 Auto \$1,064.95 Equipment * If account includes additional funds for other expenses, total budgeted in the account is: \$ OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION: No budget impact (no fiscal note required) Prior Year Budget (if applicable): Prior vear Actual Amount Spent (if applicable): Prior resolutions and (date): None RLA drafted by (name, title, & phone): Capt. R. Richberg, Commander, 524-4302 Request \$1,064.95 be transfer from undesignated fund balance 004-2810 to Line Ite damage to a 2009 Dodge Charger Sheriff's Vehicle VIN #2B3KA43T59H628021. Funds received from FARMERS INSURANCE, for the repair of a Sheriff's Office motor vehicle crash on 02/01/13 the owner of the vehicle paid restitution through F Check #1387135581 dated 04/15/13 for \$1,064.95.	

			. 1 1			
REVIE	W	Department Director: /			(Date:
		Finance (Budget Approx If applicable (Let 1)	(al):	Ball	9	Date: 4.30-13
		Division Manager:				Date:
		County Counselor's Off	ice:			Date:
Fiscal	Informatio	on (to be verified by B	Budget Offi	ice in Finance De	partment)	
	This expen	diture was included in the	annual budg	et.		
	Funds for t	his were encumbered from	the		Fund in	
	There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the expenditure is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation herein authorized.					
	Funds suffi	cient for this expenditure	will be/were	appropriated by Ord	inance#	
	Funds suffi	cient for this appropriation	n are availabl	le from the source in	dicated below.	
	Account N	lumber:	Account Ti	itle:	Amount Not to Exceed:	:
	004-2810			Bridge Fund ted Fund Balance	\$1,064.95	
					inty to pay any specific amountsing agency places its order.	at. The availability of

This legislative action does not impact the County financially and does not require Finance/Budget approval.

Supplemental Appropriation Request Jackson County, Missouri

Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below.

Date:	April 30, 2013			ORD# 4527
Departm	nent / Division	Character/Description	From	То
Special Road a	and Bridge - 004	· .		
		47040 - Increase revenues	18,190	
2810		Undesignated Fund Balance		18,190
2810		Undesignated Fund Balance	18,190	
4201 - Sheriff's	Department	56530 - Maint & Repair Auto Equip		18,190
	·			-
		· .		
<u>-</u> .				
			18,190	18,190

Albertan & Ball 4:30-13
Budgeting